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No. 1, S.] [Published January 22, 1955.
CHAPTER 1

AN ACT to amend 20.01 (1) (f); and to create 20.01 (9m) of the
~ statutes, relating to a cost of living bonus for legislative employes
and making an appropriation.

The people of the state of Wisconsin, represented in senate and assembly,
do enact as follows: :

SECTION 1. 20.01 (1) (f) of the statutes is amended to read:

20.01 (1) (f) Any member of the legislature who. has signi-
fied, by affidavit filed with the director of budget and accounts, the
necessity of establishing a temporary residence at the state capital for the
period of any regular or special legislative session shall be entitled to an
allowance of not to exceed $100 per calendar month, or part thereof, for
expenses incurred for food and lodging during each regular session and
during each special session. Such allowances shall be paid within one week
after each calendar month; and shall be paid, upon the filing with such
director, the member’s affidavit stating the amount of such expenses and
lodging.

SECTION 2. 20.01 (9m) of the statutes is created to read:

20.01 (9m) LEGISLATIVE EMPLOYES, COST OF LIVING BONUS. For the
1955 regular session and, as to clerks detailed for service during such
period under s. 13.14 (6) for 36 days thereafter, or any special session
intervening between the 1955 and 1957 regular sessions, a sum sufficient
to provide a cost of living bonus to each legislative employe, as follows:
$2 per calendar day to each employe paid from the appropriations made
under subs. (2) (b), (2m) (b), (5) (a), (b), (c), (6) (a), (b), (c), (e),
(7) (a), (b), (8) (a), (b) and (9). Such bonus shall be paid monthly
and shall be computed from the effective date of this subsection. The
proper certification officer shall monthly certify to the department of
budget and accounts the amount due each such employe under this subsec-
tion and the director of budget and accounts shall draw his warrant for
the amount so certified for each such employe.

SECTION 3. This bill is declared to be an emergency executive budget
_bill in accordance with the provisions of s. 15.11 (2).

Approved January 20, 1955.
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